IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL |
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI. ‘ |

Regn.No. 04~1637/89 A Date of decision: 8,5,1992,

Shri N,C. Sharma ve.. Applicant

Versus
Union of India & Ors. ..ss Respondents
For the Applicant» | wee. Shri B,K. Aggarwal, Advocate
For the Respondents ecee Shri M,L, Verma, Advocate i

. CORAM: \ " ‘ ‘ B

The Hon'ble Mr. P, K. Kartha, Vice-Chairman (Judl,)
The Hon'ble Mr. I.K, Rasgotra, Administrative Member,

1. Whéther Reporters of local papers may be allowed
to see the Judgment? '7/‘,_,

2. To be referred to the Reporters or not? \//to

(Judgement of the Bench dsliveresd by Hon'ble
Mr, P,K. Kartha, Vice-Chairman)

‘This is the second round of litigation before the
Tribunal by the applicant who had filed a writ petition

in the Oelhi High Court which stood transferred to this

Tribunal and uas disposed of by.judgemeﬁt dated 24.4,1987
(TA—854/85).. ‘He had prayed th%t the impugned order dated
24,4,1982 passed by the Prasident of India as the Disciplinary-
Authority"étopping his three increments aﬁd the disciplinary

proceedings resulting in the impugned order, be set aside, By
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i udgemeni: dated 24,4,1987, the Tribunal allowed the
oetifioh; set asides the impugned order‘and directed

the Tespondents to pass final orders in the digeciplinary
proceedings based on the report of the Enquiry Officer,
after obtaining fresh comments of the U.P,S.C. and
considering various averments made by the petitioner

in the petition, The disciplinary authority was also -
directed to give a personal hearing to him before
passing the Final order, He uas also given the liberty
to file a fresh application in accordance with law,

2. Thereaf ter on 26,4, 1988, the President of India
passed an order imposing on the applicant the penalty
of reduction from the stage of Rs,4075 to Rs,3700 in}the
time-scals of pay of Rs, 3700-125-4700=150=-5000u, e, f,
26,4,1988 till the déte of his retirement on 31,7,1988
with the further direction that during the period of
reduction, he would not earn his incremsnts of pay, On
11/12.8.1988, the President pa;sed a modified order‘
whersby the penalty of reduction of pay from the stage
of Rs,4200 to 3825 in the time-scales of pay of Rs,3700-
SUQD u.?,F. 26,4,1988 till 31.7.1988 with the further
direction that during the period of reduction he uopld
ﬁot earn'hié increments of pay, was ihposed'on him,

3 In the>p?eéent application, the annlicant has
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nrayed for the following reliefs:~

(1)

(i1)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)
(vi)

the impugned order dated 26,4,1988 and
12.8.1988 be quashed,. declaring these to

be veid, illegal, ineffective and

~infructuous;

to hold the entire enquiry proceedings
illegal, arbitrary, in violation of the
principles of natural justice and Articls

311 of the Constitution of India with

further directions to give all consequsntial

banefitsy

tovéuash the impugned orders declaring the
punishmeﬁt har sh and excessive than that
already passed vide order No,14015/2(1)/78
dated 24,4,82 against which the applicant
had filed the Civil Writ Petition No,3/83
transferred to this Tribunal who guashed
the said order on the ground of its being
a non=-speaking order dated ‘28,4, 1987;

to allow interest at the rate of 12% per
annum on fhe aﬁount due'to the appli;ant
from the date of his retirement till the
date of payments

cost of the applicationy and

any other relief which the Tribunal may

deem fit in the circumstances of thes case,
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4, We have gone through the records of tha ca

and have heard the learned counsel for both the parties.
The learned counsel for the responﬂants cited before us
* -
decisions of Courts in support of his contentions and
We have duly considered them,

5, On 27,10,1988, the respondents passed an order
‘granting Selection Grads (Rs,4500-5700) to the'appliCant
wee,f, 1.1,1986, This was af tar Ee had retired Froﬁ
service, In view of this, ths modifiea penalty order
dated 12,8,1988 imposing on the applicant the psnalty

of reduction of pay from the stage of Rs.4200 to
Rs.3825 in the time-scale of pay of Rs,3700-5000 was
rendered inoperative, In view of this, the penalty was
further modified by order dated 31,10, 1989 whereby

the President imposed on the applicant the penalty of
reduction of pay from the stage of és.asoo to 4500 in
the time-scale of.pay of Rs.dSD&_57DD‘u.e,F. 26,4,1988
with a further direction that during the neriod of
reduction, hse would not have sérned his increments

of pay.,.

6, The af oresaid order was passed after ths applicant

filed the present applicatien on 7.8,1989,

*Case law cited by the lsarned counssl for the respondents:

A.I.R, 1889 S,C. 1185; A.I.R, 1963 S.C., 404
;991 51% S.L.J. (SC) 164; 1988 (6) A.T.C, 2543
989 (2) A.T.R. 608,
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7. The applicant has raised several contantions in
support of his prayer for guashing the impugned orders
‘dated 26.4.1988 and 12,8,1988, mentioned above. One

of th; contentions raised by the learned counsel for

the applicant is that the applicant sent a representation

to the respondents on 7.4,1988, but the Disciplinary

Authority passed the impugned order dated 12,8, 1988

enhancing the pehalty without giving a shouw-cause notice to

him, In other Uords? had he not challenged the impugned
order passed initially on 24,2,1982 in the Delhi High
Couft and the Tribunal in TA-854/85, he would have
suffered only lesser punishment compared to the penalty
order dated 12.8,1988.

8, In‘a case Where the punishing authority revises
thé ﬁenalty order and decides to enhapnce the penalty,

it must give a reasonahle opportunitf to the persoh
concerned to show cause against the prOposéd‘enhancement;
Otherwise, it would result in violation of the principles
of natural justice., No such shou-caﬁée notice was issued
before the impugnz2d orders dated 26,4;1988 and 12.8,88
were passed in the iﬁstant casa,

g, Another lacuna in the proceedings is that the
disciplinary authority has not given any reasons ;o

disagree with the Enguiry Officer on Article III of the
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Articles of Charge framed against the applicant,
10,  There were the follouing three Articles of
Charge Fraﬁed agéinst thé applicant pursuant to the
Mamor andum dated 29;8.1978:-

"ARTICLE I ‘ )

Shri N,C. Sharma, while working as Station
Engineer, at All India Radiog, Chhatarpur, during'
the ysar 1977-78, failed to exercise his responsi-
bility and judgement and left the matter of grant
of leave to one, Shri R.,C, Agaruwal, Engineering
Assistant, to be handled by Shri G.C. Gupta,
Assistant Station Engineer, This enabled Shri

Gupta, te.hatass ShriiAgarwal-who ended his

life by committing suicide on 2Bth February, 1978,

By his above act, Shri Sharma exhibited
lack of devotion to duty and contravened rule
3(1) (ii) of C.C.S.(Conduct) Rules, 1964,

ARTICLE II

Shri N,C, Sharma, during the aforssaid period,
failed to take necessary action on the representa-
tion dated 27,2,1978 submitted by Shri Re Ce Agarwal

| wherein he had pointed out the harassment being
caused to him by Shri G,C., Gupta by making some
unwarranted changes in the duties of Shri Agarwal
for the week ending 4, 3,78,

The above act constitutes serious negligence

on the part of Shri Sharma in contravention of
rule 3(1) (ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

ARTICLE III

Shri Sharma, during the af oresaid period;
committed a professional and technical misconduct
- in making an entry in the Communication Log Book
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. at the Transmitter on 26.2.78 to the effect .
that Indore Medium Wave could be relayed by
Chhatarpur, without making a personal veri-
fication, Further, he failed to correct his
observations and inform all concerned, namély,
the Station Director, Assistant Station
Engineer and Shri R,C, Agarwal that when he
personally verified the matter on 27,2,78,

the Indore Medium Wave could not be relayed,

The above actions of Shri Sharma consti-

tute carelessness and indifference and he,
thereby, violated rule 3(1) (ii) of CCS(Conduct)
Rules, 1964,"

11, In chis report dated 19,4,1979, the'Enquiry
DFFicerAFound that charges 1 and Il were proved but that
Charge III was not proved, In the impugned order dated
26,4,1988, the President hés referfed to the inguiry
report and the advice tendered by the U.P,S.C. in their
letter.dated 30.,3,1981 and 26,2,1988 and has stated that
he "agress with the advice of the U.P.S.C. for the
feasons mentioﬁed in their letters referred to above

and holds all the three Articles of Charge agqiﬁst

Shri Sharma as proved", The U.P.S.C. appears to have
held all the charges as proved in their letter dated
30.3.1981, Though a reFerencé to this is contajned in.
their le£ter dated 26.2.1988,.3 ﬁoay of the letter dated
36.3.1981 is not available in ths case records, The
UsPe S5, C. has not spelt out thelreasans in their letter
dated 26,2, 1988, So is the case with the imougned

order dated 26,4,1988 passed by the Presidant,
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124 In Narayan Misra Us, State of Orissa, 1969 SLé 657,

the Supreme Court has held that if the punishing authority
differed from the findings of the Enquiry Off icer and held the
of ficial gquilty of the charges from which he uas acquittéd

by the Enquiry Officer and no notice or opportunity was given
to the delinquent official about the attitude of the punishing
authority, the order would be against_all the principles of
ffairplay and natural justice and would be liable to be set
aéide. Wa, thereéore, set aside and gquash the impugned order
dated 26,4,1988 to the extent that the President "holds all
the three Articles of Charge against Shri Sharma as proved",

In the facts and circumstances of the case and having regard l
to the fact that the charge-sheet had been issued as sarly ‘
as in 1978 and in the interest of justice, the case is |
remanded to the disciplinary authority to review the quantum

of punishment imposed on the applicant only on the basis of
Articles of Charge I and II and not on the basis that all

the charges have been proved against the applicant, The
disciplinary authority shall reconsider the question of j
guantum of penalty and pasé appropriate ofdefs as expeditiouslyi
as possible and preferably within four months from the date of

receipt of this order,

13. The application is disposed of on the above lines,

The parties will bear their own costs,

A ‘ QVkaf:ﬁlé%§i3:z,

(I.Ke Rasdbtrak (P.K. Kartha)
Administratile Mempe /77 - Vice-Chairman(Judl, )



